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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 
                           MOP 

Assets Total assets 

Provision, 
accumulated 

depreciation and 
impairments Net total assets 

Cash 38,545,371.26  38,545,371.26 

Deposits with AMCM 158,339,091.44  158,339,091.44 

Interbank assets with 
local credit institutions 99,168,529.90  99,168,529.90 

Interbank assets with 
credit institutions 
abroad 984,397,083.70 - 984,397,083.70 

Loans and advances 952,760,154.15  952,760,154.15 

Applications in local      
credit institutions 419,979,635.43  419,979,635.43 

Equipment 1,628,485.50 1,449,675.47 178,810.03 

Installation expenditure 3,129,731.13 2,874,779.16 254,951.97 

Other fixed assets 951,995.97 685,517.80 266,478.17 

Internal and adjustment 
accounts 284,074,180.57  284,074,180.57 

Total 2,942,974,259.05 5,009,972.43 2,937,964,286.62 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 

    MOP  

Liabilities  Sub-total Total 

Demand deposits and saving accounts   1,816,245,387.47  

Call deposits   84,376.17  

Time deposits   572,192,403.95 2,388,522,167.59 

Interbank liabilities to local credit institutions   -  

Interbank liabilities to credit institutions abroad   225,991,552.50  

Cheques and orders payable   21,075,843.48  

Other liabilities   260,128,571.94 507,195,967.92 

Internal and adjustment accounts   18,917,080.89  

Exposure provisions   12,116,152.49 31,033,233.38 

Profit & loss for the year   11,212,917.73 11,212,917.73 

Total                                                   2,937,964,286.62 

 

 

      MOP 

Memorandum accounts     Total 

Bills for collection     13,612,628.24 

Collaterals     8,272,107,350.03 

Guarantees on account of customers     10,335,011.78 

Letter of credit outstanding     373,118,927.89 

Forward exchange contracts purchase     - 

Forward exchange contracts sale     - 

Other memorandum items     2,524,320,672.16 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2020 

Operating profit & loss 

     MOP 

Debit Amount Credit Amount 

Costs of credit 
operations 11,995,396.95 

Income from credit 
operations 47,314,182.34 

Personnel costs  
Income from banking 

services 6,111,179.40 

   Staff remuneration 17,067,210.08 
Income from other 

banking services 3,674,219.74 

   Staff welfare 1,297,613.04 Other banking income 2,271,225.77 

   Other staff costs 726,679.18   

Third party supply 440,607.32   

Third party services 23,736,195.54    

Other banking costs 966,349.64    

Taxation 159,270.00    

Costs of non-banking 
operations 192,788.00    

Depreciation 
allowances 290,412.79    

Provision allowances -    

Operating profit 2,498,284.71   

Total 59,370,807.25 Total 59,370,807.25 

    

 

Profit & loss account 

      MOP 

Debit Amount Credit Amount 

Operating loss  Operating profit 2,498,284.71 

Loss related to 
previous year  

Profit related to  
previous years 9,816,871.02 

Profit tax provision 1,102,238.00 Provisions used up  

Profit for the year 11,212,917.73 Loss for the year  

Total 12,315,155.73 Total 12,315,155.73 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

BUSINESS REPORT 
 
The Branch recorded a net profit of MOP11 million in 2020, a decrease of 59% as compared with last year, 

which was mainly due to less interest and fee income received. Net interest income decreased by 36% to 

MOP35 million, while other operating income also decreased by 16% to MOP12 million. Total expenses 

were maintained at MOP45 million which were comparable with last year. Total loans and advances 

decreased by 51% to MOP0.95 billion, with a write-back of MOP10 million loan provisions in 2020. Total 

customer deposits increased by 28% to MOP2.39 billion, and net total assets were MOP2,94 billion, a 

decrease of 8%. 

 

DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED  

MACAU BRANCH 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE MANAGEMENT OF DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED  
-  MACAU BRANCH 
 
We have audited the financial statements of DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited - Macau Branch (the 
“Branch”) set out on pages 6 to 22 which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2020, and the 
income statement, statement of changes in reserve and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and 
a summary of significant accounting policies and explanatory notes. 
 
Management’s responsibility for the financial statements 
 
The management is responsible for the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Government of the Macao 
Special Administrative Region. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining 
appropriate internal control relevant to the preparation and the true and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying 
appropriate accounting policies; making appropriate accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 
circumstances; and keeping proper and accurate accounting records. 
 
Auditor’s responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit and to report 
our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other 
purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents 
of this report. We conducted the audit in accordance with Auditing Standards and Technical Standards on 
Auditing issued by the Government of the Macao Special Administrative Region. Those standards require 
that the auditor complies with relevant ethical requirements and plans and performs the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit includes performing appropriate audit procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures are selected according to the 
auditor’s professional judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and true and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 

Audit opinion 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial 

position of DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited - Macau Branch as at 31 December 2020 and of its operating 

results and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards 

issued by the Government of the Macao Special Administrative Region. The accounting policies used in 

the presentation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 are consistent with 

those used in the preceding year. 

 

 

Ng Wai Ying 

Certified Public Accountant 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 

Macao, 5 March 2021 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 Notes 2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Interest income  47,314 84,919 

    

Interest expense  (11,995) (29,383) 

  ────── ────── 

Net interest income  35,319 55,536 

    

Net fee and commission income 4 6,441 7,786 

    

Other income 4 4,889 5,970 

  ────── ────── 

Total income  46,649 69,292 

    

Total expenses 5 (44,079) (42,699) 

  ────── ────── 

Profit before provisions  2,570 26,593 

    

Provision write-back for bad and doubtful debts 11 9,745 4,076 

  ────── ────── 

Profit before income tax  12,315 30,669 

    

Income tax expense   6 (1,102) (3,599) 

  ────── ────── 

Profit for the year  11,213 27,070 

  ══════ ══════ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cheng Kwong Moon     Pun Kai, Leo 
Bank Representative     Bank Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes on pages 10 to 22 form part of these financial statements. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 
BALANCE SHEET  
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 Notes 2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

ASSETS    

Cash and balances with banks 7 211,020 160,370 

Deposits with Autoridade Monetaria de Macao 

(“AMCM”) 8 158,339 102,294 

Amount due from Head Office 15 911,091 304,381 

AMCM monetary bills 9 419,980 419,623 

Loans and advances to customers  10 940,644 1,914,070 

Other assets 12 268,791 249,767 

Fixed assets 13 700 890 

  ───────── ───────── 

  2,910,565 3,151,395 

  ═════════ ═════════ 

LIABILITIES    

Deposits from customers 14 2,388,522 1,863,629 

Amount due to Head Office 15 225,992 984,477 

Other liabilities 16 283,394 272,581 

Current income tax liabilities  1,444 3,638 

  ───────── ───────── 

  2,899,352 3,124,325 

  ───────── ───────── 

NET ASSETS  11,213 27,070 

  ═════════ ═════════ 

 

REPRESENTED BY    

Reserve   11,213 27,070 

  ═════════ ═════════ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cheng Kwong Moon     Pun Kai, Leo 
Bank Representative     Bank Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes on pages 10 to 22 form part of these financial statements. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 Notes 2020 2019 

Retained earnings  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Balance at 1 January  27,070 37,735 

    

Profit for the year  11,213 27,070 

    

Transfer to Head Office 17 (27,070) (37,735) 

  ────── ────── 

Balance at 31 December  11,213 27,070 

  ══════ ══════ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes on pages 10 to 22 form part of these financial statements. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT   
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

 
  Notes 2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    
Cash flow from operating activities    

Profit before income tax  12,315 30,669 

Adjustment for non-cash items:    

Depreciation 13 290 227 

Provision write-back for bad and doubtful debts 11 (9,745) (4,076) 

Loans and advances to customers written off 11 (1,101) - 

  ─────── ─────── 

Profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities  1,759 26,820 

    

Decrease in loans and advances to customers  984,272 180,405 

(Increase)/decrease in minimum deposits with AMCM 8 (8,691) 5,985 

(Increase)/decrease in other assets  (19,024) 246,982 

Increase/(decrease) in deposits from customers   524,893 (97,435) 

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities  10,813 (304,512) 

Decrease in amount due to Head Office  (758,485) (136,644) 

  ─────── ─────── 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities before 

income tax  735,537 (78,399) 

Macao complementary tax paid  (3,296) (5,060) 

  ─────── ─────── 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  732,241 (83,459) 

    

Cash flows from investing activities    

Purchase of fixed assets 13 (100) (560) 

    

Cash outflow from transfer to Head Office 17 (27,070) (37,735) 

  ─────── ─────── 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  705,071 (121,754) 

    

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  944,936 1,066,690 

  ─────── ─────── 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  1,650,007 944,936 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 

 
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents 

 

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances 

with less than three months maturity from the date of acquisition.   

 
 Notes 2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Cash and balances with banks 7 211,020 160,370 

Deposits with AMCM in excess of minimum requirement 8 107,916 60,562 

Amount due from Head Office 15 911,091 304,381 

AMCM monetary bills  9 419,980 419,623 

  ─────── ─────── 

  1,650,007 944,936 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 
The notes on pages 10 to 22 form part of these financial statements. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

1 General Information 

 
The principal activities of DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited - Macau Branch (the “Branch”) are the 

provision of banking and related financial services. The address of the Branch’s registered office is 

Rua Santa Clara 5-7E, Lojas C, D, Edif. Ribeiro Macao.  

 

The Branch‘s head office is DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (“Head Office”) which is incorporated and 

domiciled in Hong Kong. DBS Diamond Holdings Ltd.(a) is the immediate holding company and DBS 

Bank Ltd is the intermediate holding company (“Intermediate Holding Company”) of DBS Bank (Hong 

Kong) Limited. The ultimate holding company is DBS Group Holdings Ltd (“DBSH”) which is listed, 

incorporated and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore.  

 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

The following is a summary of the principal accounting policies applied by the Branch and are 

consistent with those applied in the previous financial year. 

 
(a)  Basis of preparation 

  
The financial statements of the Branch are prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting 

Standards issued by the Government of Macao Special Administrative Region under Administrative 

Regulation No.25/2005 on 9th December 2005 (“MFRS”).   

 

The financial statements are presented in Macao Official Patacas and rounded to the nearest 

thousand, unless otherwise stated.  

 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to exercise judgement, use estimates 

and make assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts in the financial 

statements. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events 

and actions, actual results may differ from these estimates. Critical accounting estimates and 

assumptions used that are significant to the financial statements, and areas involving a higher degree 

of judgement and complexity, are disclosed in note 3. 

 
New standards and interpretations effective for future periods 

 

The Directive of Secretaria para a Economia e Finanças issued Financial Reporting Standards No. 

44/2020 on March 2020 (“New MFRS”) to replace the Financial Reporting Standards issued by the 

Government of Macau under Administrative Regulation No. 25/2005. The New MFRS is mandatory for 

adoption from the annual period beginning 1 January 2022. The Branch has not early adopted the 

New MFRS in preparing the financial statements. 

 

The significant new standards and Interpretations that are applicable to the Branch in future reporting 

periods, and which have not been early-adopted, include: 

New MFRS – IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' (“IAS 1”) 

IAS 1 of the New MFRS requires to present all non-owner changes in equity either in one statement of 

comprehensive income or in two statements. The standard also requires the presentation of a 

statement of financial position (balance sheet) as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period in 

a complete set of financial statements when the entity applies an accounting policy retrospectively or 

makes a retrospective restatement. These impact presentation aspects. 

 

 

 

(a) The immediate holding company of the DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited changed from DHB Limited (‘DHB”) to DBS Group (HK) Limited (“DGHK”) with effect from 17 
June 2020, and further changed to DBS Diamond Holdings Ltd. with effect from 17 August 2020. Both DHB and DGHK were dissolved by Members’ Voluntary Liquidation 
during the year. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(a)  Basis of preparation (continued) 

 
New standards and interpretations effective for future periods (continued) 

New MFRS – IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) 
IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial 
liabilities, requires a timely recognition of expected credit losses of financial assets; and introduces 
new rules for hedge accounting. The standard permits the application of the transitional provisions 
for the adoption.  
 
(i) Classification and measurement 
IFRS 9 introduces a new model that categorises debt type financial assets based on the business 
model within which the assets are managed, and whether the contractual cash flows from the 
financial assets solely represent the payment of principal and interest. Subsequent changes in fair 
value from non-trading equity instruments can be taken through profit or loss or other 
comprehensive income, as elected. The Branch does not have any equity instruments that would be 
affected. The Branch has assessed the impact and expects the classification and measurement will 
not have significant impact on initial application. 
 
(ii) Impairment 
 
The new impairment model requires the recognition of impairment provisions based on expected 
credit losses (ECL) rather than only incurred credit losses. It applies to financial assets classified at 
amortised cost, debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, 
contract assets under IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, lease receivables, loan 
commitments and certain financial guarantee contracts.  
 
Under IFRS 9 in the New MFRS, ECL will be assessed using an approach which classifies financial 
assets into three stages, each of which is associated with an ECL requirement that is reflective of the 
assessed credit risk profile in each instance.     
 

• A financial asset is classified under Stage 1 if it was not credit-impaired upon origination 
and there has not been a significant increase in its credit risk since inception. A provision 
for 12- month ECL is required.  

• A financial asset is classified under Stage 2 if it was not credit-impaired upon origination 
but has since suffered a significant increase in credit risk. A provision for life-time ECL is 
required.  

• A financial asset which has been credit-impaired with objective evidence of default is 
classified under Stage 3. The assessed ECL is expected to be unchanged from the existing 
specific allowances taken for such assets.  

 
ECL are probability-weighted amounts determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes and 
taking into account past events, current conditions and assessments of future economic conditions. 
This will necessarily involve the use of judgement. The Branch is in the process of assessing the 
impact on initial application. It is not yet practicable to quantify the effect on these financial 
statements. 
 
(iii) Hedge accounting 
 
IFRS 9 will introduce a more principles-based approach to assessing hedge effectiveness. There is 
no impact on hedge accounting as the Branch does not apply hedge accounting. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(b)  Income recognition 

 
(i) Interest income and interest expense 

 
Interest income and interest expense are recognised on a time-proportionate basis using the 

effective interest method. The calculation includes significant fees and transaction costs that are 

integral to the effective interest rate, as well as premiums or discounts. 

 

Interest income is not recognised on non-accrual loans. Non-accrual loans represent loans and 

advances to customers, the repayments of which are overdue for more than three months or are 

overdue for less than three months but the management has doubt on the ultimate recoverability 

of principal or interest in full. 

 
(ii) Fee and commission income 

 

Fee and commission income is generally recognised on the completion of a transaction. For a 

service that is provided over a period of time, fee and commission income is recognised over the 

period during which the related service is provided or credit risk is undertaken. 

 

Fee and commission income is recorded net of expenses directly related to it. 

 

 (c) Loans and advances to customers and other assets 

 
Loans and advances to customers, interest receivable and other assets are stated in the balance 

sheet after deducting specific and general provisions for bad and doubtful debts.  

 

Letters of credit are recorded off-balance sheet as contingent liabilities upon issuance, and the 

corresponding payables to the beneficiaries and receivables from the applicants are recognised on-

balance sheet upon acceptance of the underlying documents. 

 
 (d) Provision for bad and doubtful debts 

  
The Branch internally classifies loans and advances to customers into five categories largely based on 

an assessment of the borrowers’ capacity to repay and on the degree of doubt about the collectability 

of interest and/or principal. The periods that payments of interest and/or principal have been overdue 

are also taken into account when classifying the advances to customers. 

 

Specific provisions are made against the principal amounts of loans net of the value of any tangible 

security held where, in the opinion of the management of the Branch, recoverability of principal or 

interest in full is uncertain. A general provision of 1% for all advances to customers and contingent 

liabilities is made. General provision relates to exposures not separately identified but known from 

experience to exist in the credit portfolio. The provisions are made with reference to the requirements of 

AMCM, and are based on estimates made by the management of the Branch, which are reviewed 

periodically.  

 

Both specific and general provisions are deducted from “Loans and advances to customers” in the 

balance sheet.  When there is no realistic prospect of recovery, the outstanding debt is written off.  
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

(e) AMCM monetary bills 

 

Monetary bills are debt securities issued by the AMCM. These securities are stated at cost adjusted 

for the amortisation of premiums or discounts arising on acquisition over the periods to maturity, less 

provision for diminution in their value which is other than temporary.  The amortisation of premiums 

and discounts arising on acquisition of monetary bills is included as part of interest income.  

Provisions are made for the amount of the carrying value which the Branch does not expect to 

recover and are recognised as an expense in the income statement as they arise. 

 

 
 (f) Fixed assets 

 
Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is 

calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of between 3 and 8 years. 

 

Subsequent expenditure relating to fixed assets that has already been recognised is added to the 

carrying amount of the asset only when it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with 

the item can be measured reliably. Other subsequent expenditure is recognised as maintenance 

expense in the income statement during the financial year in which it is incurred. 

 

Fixed assets are subject to an impairment review if there are events or changes in circumstances 

which indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

 

Upon disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is taken to 

the income statement. 

 

(g) Foreign currency treatment 

 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

 

Items in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which the Branch operates. The financial statements are presented in Macao 

Official Patacas (“MOP”), which is the functional currency of the Branch. 

 

(ii) Foreign currency transactions and balances 

 

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured using exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into MOP at the 

exchange rate at the end of the reporting period. Foreign exchange differences arising from this 

translation are recognised in the income statement. 

 
(h)  Cash and cash equivalents 

 
For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less 

than three months’ maturity from the date of acquisition including cash and balances with banks, 

AMCM deposits in excess of minimum requirement, amount due from Head Office and AMCM 

monetary bills. 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
  
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

(i) Operating leases 

  
Leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of assets remain with the lessor 

are accounted for as operating leases. Operating leases are charged to the income statement on a 

straight-line basis over the period of the lease. When an operating lease is terminated before the 

lease period has expired, any payment that has to be made to the lessor is recognized as an 

expense in the period the termination takes place. 

 
(j) Current and deferred taxes  

 
Current income tax for current and prior periods is recognised as the amount expected to be paid or 

recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

 

Tax assets and liabilities of the same type (current or deferred) are offset when a legal right of offset 

exists and settlement in this manner is intended. 

 

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets 

and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. The amount of deferred tax 

provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of 

assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 

period. 

 

The amount of deferred tax assets recognised takes into account the likelihood the amount that can 

be used to offset payables taxes for future profits. 

 
(k) Derivative financial instruments 

 
Derivative financial instruments arise from foreign exchange rate contracts and option transactions 

undertaken by the Branch in the foreign exchange market.  Derivative transactions measured at fair 

value and classified as other assets and other liabilities in the balance sheet. The changes in fair 

value are recognised in the income statement.  

 
(l) Employee benefits 

 

Employee benefits, which include base pay, cash bonuses, share-based compensation, contribution to 

defined contribution plans and other staff related allowances, are recognised in the income statement 

when incurred. For defined contribution plans, contributions are made to administered funds on a 

mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. Once the contributions have been paid, the Branch has no 

further payment obligations. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
3 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 

 

The Branch’s accounting policies and use of estimates are integral to the reported results. Certain 

accounting estimates require management’s judgement in determining the appropriate methodology for 

valuation of assets and liabilities. Procedures are in place to ensure that methodologies are reviewed 

and revised as appropriate. The Branch believes its estimates for determining the valuation of its 

assets and liabilities are appropriate. 

 
(a)    Provision for bad and doubtful debts 

 
The Branch periodically reviews its loan portfolios to assess the existing specific and general 

provisioning levels. In determining whether a provision for loans and advances to customers should be 

recorded, the Branch makes reference to the requirements of AMCM and the classification of loans and 

advances to customers which are based on the management’s assessment of the potential losses on 

those identified advances to customers. 

 

(b)    Income taxes 

 

Judgement is involved in determining the provision for income taxes. The Branch recognises liabilities 

for expected tax issues based on reasonable estimates of whether additional taxes will be due.  

 
4 Net fee and commission income and other income 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Fee and commission income 6,527 8,389 

 Less: Fee and commission expense (86) (603) 

  ────── ────── 

 Net fee and commission income 6,441 7,786 

  ══════ ══════ 

    

 Net trading income from foreign exchange 2,546 3,450 

 Others 2,343 2,520 

  ────── ────── 

 Other income 4,889 5,970 

  ══════ ══════ 

 
5 Total expenses 

 
  Note 2020 2019 

   MOP’000 MOP’000 

     

 Employee benefits  18,994 18,164 

 Computerisation expenses  8,523 7,947 

 Management service fees  5,949 5,967 

 Rental of premises  3,538 3,505 

 Auditor’s remuneration  270 270 

 Depreciation 13 290 227 

 Other operating expenses  6,515 6,619 

   ────── ────── 

   44,079 42,699 

   ══════ ══════ 
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DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
6 Income tax expense 

  
Current tax comprises of Macau complementary tax. According to Macau complementary tax law, 
Macau complementary tax is levied at progressive rates ranging from 3% to 9% on the taxable income 
above MOP32,000 but below MOP300,000, and thereafter at a fixed rate at 12%. For the year 2020 
and year 2019, the special tax incentive is provided to effect that the tax free income threshold is 
increased from MOP32,000 to MOP600,000 and the profit thereafter being taxed at a fixed rate of 12%. 
On 16 April 2020, the Legislative Assembly approved an additional tax incentive to reduce 2019’s 
complementary tax payment by MOP300,000 as a relief measure for the negative impacts of COVID-19. 
The tax on the Branch’s profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the 
Macau complementary tax rate applicable to profits of the Branch and as follows: 
 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Profit before income tax 12,315 30,669 

  ────── ────── 

    

 Tax calculated at 12% 1,478 3,680 

 Effect of progressive tax rate before 12% (17) (17) 

 Special complementary tax incentives (55) (55) 

 Additional tax incentives for COVID-19 (300) - 

 Overprovision in prior years written back (8) (11) 

 Others 4 2 

  ────── ────── 

 Income tax expense 1,102 3,599 

  ══════ ══════ 

 
No deferred taxation has been provided as there were no significant temporary differences at the 

balance sheet date (2019: Nil). 

 
 

7 Cash and balances with banks 

 

  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Cash in hand 38,545 28,617 

 Balances with banks 172,475 131,753 

  ─────── ─────── 

  211,020 160,370 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

═══════ ═══════ 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 

8 Deposits with AMCM 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Balance with AMCM  158,339 102,294 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 
According to the statutory requirement, the Branch is required to maintain a minimum deposit 

balance with AMCM for liquidity purposes. The required MOP current deposit balance should not be 

less than 70% of the aggregate of the following amount: 

 

(a) 3% of all liabilities which are repayable on demand; 

(b) 2% of all liabilities which are repayable within 3 months (3 months inclusive) except for those 

already counted in (a); 

(c) 1% of all liabilities which are repayable beyond 3 months. 

 

At 31 December 2020, the minimum deposit required were MOP50,423,000 (2019: 

MOP41,732,000). 

 
 
9 AMCM monetary bills 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Monetary bills issued by AMCM, at amortised cost 419,980 419,623 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 
 

10 Loans and advances to customers 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Gross loans and advances to customers 941,867 1,783,400 

 Trade bills  10,893 153,632 

 Less: Specific provision (note 11) - (1,144) 

           General provision (note 11) (12,116) (21,818) 

  ──────── ──────── 

  940,644 1,914,070 

  ════════ ════════ 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 

11 Provision for bad and doubtful debts 

 
  Specific 

provision 

General 

provision Total 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

     

 2020    

     

 As at 1 January 2020 1,144 21,818 22,962 

 Write-back to income statement (43) (9,702) (9,745) 

 Amounts written off (1,101) - (1,101) 

  ────── ────── ────── 

 As at 31 December 2020 (note 10) - 12,116 12,116 

  ══════ ══════ ══════ 

     

 2019    

     

 As at 1 January 2019 1,144 25,894 27,038 

 Write-back to income statement - (4,076) (4,076) 

  ────── ────── ────── 

 As at 31 December 2019 (note 10) 1,144 21,818 22,962 

  ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 
 
12 Other assets  

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Accrued interest receivables 1,208 2,843 

 Acceptances (Note 16) 256,455 192,127 

 Others 11,128 54,797 

  ─────── ─────── 

  268,791 249,767 

  ═══════ ═══════ 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
13 Fixed assets  

 
  Furniture, 

fixtures and 

equipment 

Motor  

vehicles Total 

 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000  

      

 Cost:     

  As at 1 January 2020 5,238 372 5,610  

  Additions 100 - 100  

  ───── ───── ─────  

  As at 31 December 2020 5,338 372 5,710  

  ───── ───── ─────  

      

 Accumulated depreciation:     

  As at 1 January 2020 4,689 31 4,720  

  Charge for the year 216 74 290  

  ───── ───── ─────  

  As at 31 December 2020 4,905 105 5,010  

  ───── ───── ─────  

      

 Net book value:     

  As at 31 December 2020 433 267 700  

  ═════ ═════ ═════  

 
 

 

  Furniture, 

fixtures and 

equipment 

Motor  

vehicles Total 

 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000  

      

 Cost:     

  As at 1 January 2019 5,050 - 5,050  

  Additions 188 372 560  

  ───── ───── ─────  

  As at 31 December 2019 5,238 372 5,610  

  ───── ───── ─────  

      

 Accumulated depreciation:     

  As at 1 January 2019 4,493 - 4,493  

  Charge for the year 196 31 227  

  ───── ───── ─────  

  As at 31 December 2019 4,689 31 4,720  

  ───── ───── ─────  

      

 Net book value:     

  As ast 31 December 2019 549 341 890  

  ═════ ═════ ═════  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 

14   Deposits from customers 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Demand deposits and current accounts 752,917 483,671 

 Savings deposits 1,063,328 763,823 

 Time and call deposits 572,277 616,135 

  ──────── ──────── 

  2,388,522 1,863,629 

  ════════ ════════ 

 

 

   

15 Amount due from/to Head Office 

 
During the year, the Branch entered into transactions with Head Office in the ordinary course of its 

banking business. 

 

All balances are unsecured and repayable on demand and bearing interest rates as determined from 

time to time by Head Office. 

 

 
16    Other liabilities 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Accrued interest payable 253 2,196 

 Acceptance (Note 12) 256,455 192,127 

 Other liabilities and provisions 26,686 78,258 

  ─────── ─────── 

  283,394 272,581 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 
17   Transfer to Head Office  

 
During the year, the Branch transferred an amount of MOP27,070,000 from its retained earnings 

(2019: MOP37,735,000) to Head Office. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
18 Off-balance sheet exposures 

 

(a)  Contingent liabilities and commitments 

 
The following is a summary of the contractual amounts of each significant class of contingent liabilities 

and commitments: 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Transaction-related contingencies 7,166 58,502 

 Trade-related contingencies 376,288 157,575 

 Other commitments which are unconditionally cancellable 2,524,321 4,499,472 

  ──────── ──────── 

  2,907,775 4,715,549 

  ════════ ════════ 

 
(b)   Lease commitments 

 
At the end of the reporting period, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 

operating leases are as follows: 

 
  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Not later than one year 1,679 1,679 

 Later than one year and not later than five years 699 2,378 

  ────── ────── 

  2,378 4,057 

  ══════ ══════ 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
19 Material related party transactions  

 

As part of the Branch's normal course of business, it enters into various transactions with Head Office 

and Intermediate Holding Company on normal commercial terms. These transactions include 

interbank placements, taking of deposits, derivative financial instruments and contingent liabilities and 

commitments. 

 

The Head Office has policies on credit processing for its affiliates, as well as transactions with its 

affiliates and related parties. Affiliated-related transactions must be conducted on arm's length basis 

using credit standards, terms and conditions that are comparable to similar transactions with non-

affiliates. 

 
Information relating to income and expenses from these transactions during the year and balances 
outstanding as at 31 December are set out below: 
 
(i)   Income and expenses with Head Office and Intermediate Holding Company: 

  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Interest income 815 9,105 

 Interest expense (5,534) (16,933) 

 Other income 1,543 1,487 

 Total expenses charged (15,761) (15,917) 

 
  

(ii)  Balances with Head Office as at 31 December: 

  2020 2019 

  MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

 Amount due from Head Office 911,091 304,381 

  ════════ ════════ 

  

Amount due to Head Office 225,992 984,477 

 Other liabilities - 2,438 

  ──────── ──────── 

  225,992 986,915 

  ════════ ════════ 

 

 

(iii) Contingent liabilities with Head Office: 

 

As at 31 December 2020, total contingent liabilities with Head Office amounted to MOP1,829,000 

(2019: MOP44,276,000). 



- 23 - 

DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 

The following disclosures are prepared in accordance with the “Guideline on Disclosure of 

Financial Information” issued by AMCM. 

 

1 Financial Risk Management 
 

Risk governance 
 
Under the risk management approach, the Board of Directors, through the Board Risk Management 
Committee (BRMC), sets risk appetite, oversees the establishment of enterprise-wide risk 
management policies and processes, and set risk appetite limits to guide the Head Office’s risk taking. 
 

 
(a) Credit risk 

 
Credit risk arises from the Branch’s daily activities in various businesses. These activities include 
lending to retail, corporate and institutional customers. It includes both the risk of lending as well as 
the pre-settlement and settlement risk of foreign exchange, derivatives and debt securities. 

 
Credit Risk Management 
The Head Office’s approach to credit risk management comprises the following building blocks: 
 
•  Policies 
The dimensions of credit risk and the scope of its application are defined in DBSH’s Credit Risk 
Management Policy. Senior management sets the overall direction and policy for managing credit risk 
at the enterprise level. 
 
DBSH’s Core Credit Risk Policies established for Consumer Banking/Wealth Management and 
Institutional Banking (herein referred to as “CCRPs”) set forth the principles by which DBS conducts 
its credit risk management and control activities. These policies, supplemented by a number of 
operational standards and guidelines, ensure consistency in identifying, assessing, underwriting, 
measuring, reporting and controlling credit risk across DBS, and provide guidance in the formulation 
of business-specific and/or location-specific credit risk policies and standards. 
 
The operational standards and guidelines are established to provide greater details on the 
implementation of the credit principles within the CCRPs and are adapted to reflect different credit 
environments and portfolio risk profiles. 
 
•  Risk Methodologies 
Credit risk is managed by thoroughly understanding our customers – the businesses they are in, as 
well as the economies in which they operate. It is also managed through statistical models and data 
analytics for retail customers. 
 
The assignment of credit risk ratings and setting of lending limits are an integral part of DBS’ credit 
risk management process, and we use an array of rating models for our corporate and retail portfolios. 
Most of these models are built internally by DBSH using DBSH’s loss data. 
 
Wholesale borrowers are assessed individually using both judgmental credit risk models and 
statistical credit risk models. They are further reviewed and evaluated by experienced credit risk 
managers who consider the relevant credit risk factors in the final determination of the borrower’s risk. 
For some portfolios within the SME segment, DBS also uses a programme-based approach to 
achieve a balanced management of risks and rewards. Retail exposures are assessed using internally  
and externally available customer behaviour records. Credit applications are proposed by the 
business unit, and are independently assessed by credit risk managers. 



- 24 - 

DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED - MACAU BRANCH 
 

 

UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (continued) 
 
Pre-settlement credit risk for trade products arising from a counterparty potentially defaulting on its 
obligations is quantified by evaluation of the market price plus potential future exposure. 
 
The Head Office actively monitors and manages its exposure to counterparties in over-the-counter 
(“OTC”) derivative trades to protect its balance sheet in the event of a counterparty default. DBSH has 
a policy to guide handling of specific wrong-way risk transactions. 

 

• Concentration Risk Management  
The Head Office’s risk management processes aim to ensure that an acceptable level of risk 
diversification is maintained at the Head Office on an ongoing basis. Limits are established and 
regularly monitored in respect of country exposures and major industry groups, as well as for single 
counterparty exposures. 
 

• Country Risk 
Country risk refers to the risk of loss due to events in a specific country (or a group of countries). This 
includes political, exchange rate, economic, sovereign and transfer risks. The Head Office manages 
country risk as part of concentration risk management. 
 
Transfer risk limits for priority countries are set based on country-specific strategic business 
considerations as well as the acceptable potential loss. 
 

• Environmental, Social and Governance Risk 
Responsible financing, covering Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) issues, is a topic of 
increasing importance to societal constituents, and one that affects investing and lending decisions at 
Head Office. The Head Office recognises that our financing practices have an impact on society and 
failure of our customers to appropriately manage ESG issues can directly impact their operations and 
long-term economic viability, and the communities and environment in which they operate. 
 
The Head Office adopts DBSH’s Responsible Financing Standard that documents the overarching 
approach to responsible financing and additional assessment required when entering into transactions 
with elevated ESG risks. The requirements of this Standard represent the minimum standards. Where 
significant ESG issues are identified, escalation is required to the relevant industry specialist and IBG 
Sustainability Office in DBSH for further guidance before submitting the credit memorandum to the 
credit approving authority. 
 

• Credit Stress Testing 
The Head Office performs various types of credit stress tests which are directed by the regulators or 
driven by internal requirements and management. Credit stress tests are performed at a portfolio or 
sub-portfolio level and are generally meant to assess the impact of changing economic conditions on 
asset quality, earnings performance, and capital adequacy and liquidity. 
 

• Processes, Systems and Reports 
The end-to-end credit process is continually being reviewed and improved through various front-to-
back initiatives involving the business units, the operations units, the Risk Management Group and 
other key stakeholders. 
 
Non-performing assets 
The Branch classifies its credit facilities as ‘Performing Assets’ or ‘Non-performing assets’.  
 
In general, impairment allowance is made when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result 
of the occurrence of loss events that will have an impact on the estimated future cash flows. 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (continued) 
 
When required, the Branch will take possession of collateral and dispose of them as soon as 
practicable.  Realised proceeds are used to reduce the outstanding indebtedness.  
 
Credit Risk Mitigants 
 

• Collateral Received 
Where possible, the Head Office takes collateral as a secondary source of repayment. This includes, 
but not limited to, cash, marketable securities, real estate, trade receivables, inventory, equipment, 
and other physical and/or financial collateral. The Head Office may also take fixed and floating 
charges on the assets of borrowers. 
 
Policies are in place to determine the eligibility of collateral for credit risk mitigation. The Head Office’s 
collateral is generally diversified and periodic valuations of collateral are required. 
 
For derivatives, repurchase agreements (repo) and other repo-style transactions with financial market 
counterparties, collateral arrangements are typically covered under market-standard documentation, 
such as International Swaps & Derivatives Association (ISDA) Agreements and Master Repurchase 
Agreements. The collateral received is marked-to-market on a frequency that the Head Office and the 
counterparties mutually agreed upon. This is governed by internal guidelines with respect to collateral 
eligibility. In the event of a default, the credit risk exposure is reduced by master-netting arrangements 
where the Head Office is allowed to offset what the Head Office owes a counterparty against what is 
due from that counterparty in a netting-eligible jurisdiction. 
 
In times of difficulty, the Head Office will review the customer’s specific situation and circumstances to 
assist them in restructuring their financial obligations. 
 
Maximum exposure to credit risk 
The maximum exposure to credit risk for financial assets recognised on the statement of financial 
position is the carrying amount. For contingent liabilities, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the 
maximum amount the Branch would have to pay if the instrument is called upon. For undrawn 
facilities, the maximum exposure to credit risk is the full amount of the undrawn credit facilities granted 
to customers.  
 
Analysis of Collateral 
Whilst the Branch’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the assets or, in the 
case of off-balance sheet instruments, the amount guaranteed, committed, accepted or endorsed, the 
likely exposure may be lower due to offsetting collateral, credit guarantees and other actions taken to 
mitigate the Branch’s exposure. 
 
The description of collateral for each class of financial asset is set out below: 
 
Balances with central banks, government securities and treasury bills, due from banks and bank and 
corporate debt securities 
Collateral is generally not sought for these assets. 
 
Derivatives  
The Head Office maintains collateral agreements and enters into master netting agreements with 
most of the counterparties for derivative transactions.  
 
Loans and advances to customers, contingent liabilities and commitments 
Certain loans and advances to customers, contingent liabilities and commitments are typically 
collateralised to a substantial extent. In particular, residential mortgage exposures are generally fully 
secured by residential properties. Income-producing real estate, which is a sub-set of the Specialised 
Lending exposure, are fully secured by the underlying assets financed. 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 

 
(a) Credit risk (continued) 
 
Loans and advances to customers by credit quality 

 2020 2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 

   

Neither past due nor impaired 930,007 1,926,766 

Past due but not impaired 14,818 1,234 

Impaired 7,935 9,032 

 ──────── ──────── 

 952,760 1,937,032 

 ════════ ════════ 

 
Past due loans are customer loans overdue up to 90 days; whereas impaired loans are non-performing 

loans subject to specific provision. 

 

 

Loans and advances to customers analysed by geographic area 

 

 Neither past 

due nor 

impaired 
Past due but 
not impaired 

 

Impaired 

Specific 

provision 
General 

provision 

2020 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

  
 

 
  

Macau 855,061 14,818 7,935 - 11,155 

Hong Kong 29,213 - - - 375 

China 39,484 - - - 506 

Others 6,249 - - - 80 

 ──────── ────────- ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 930,007 14,818 7,935 - 12,116 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

 Neither past 

due nor 

impaired 
Past due but 
not impaired 

 

Impaired 

Specific 

provision 
     General 

provision 

2019 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

      

Macau 1,763,958 1,234 9,032 1,144 19,976 

Hong Kong 154,568 - - - 1,749 

China 

Others 

- 

8,240 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

93 

 ──────── ────────- ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 1,926,766 1,234 9,032 1,144 21,818 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Loans and advances to customers analysed by industry groups 
 

(i)  Analysis of loans and advances to customers that were neither past due nor impaired 

 

 2020 2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 

   

Manufacturing 84,752 464,418 

Construction and public works 54,588 52,657 

Trade (wholesale and retail) 548,596 962,815 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - 

Personal housing loans 13,896 17,200 

Personal credits 13,373 13,326 

Others 214,802 416,350 

 ──────── ──────── 

 930,007 1,926,766 

 ════════ ════════ 

 
 

(ii) Loans and advances to customers that were past due but not impaired  

  

 Past due 

 Less than 1 

month 1-2 months  Total 

2020 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Manufacturing - - - 

Construction and public works 14,755 - 14,755 

Trade (wholesale and retail) - - - 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans 63 - 63 

Personal credits - - - 

Others - - - 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 14,818 - 14,818 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)   Credit risk (continued) 
 

Loans and advances to customers analysed by industry groups (continued) 
 

(ii) Loans and advances to customers that were past due but not impaired (continued) 
 

 

 Past due 

 Less than 1 

month 1-2 months  Total 

2019 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

 - - - 

Manufacturing - - - 

Construction and public works - - - 

Trade (wholesale and retail) - - - 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans 1,144 90 1,234 

Personal credits - - - 

Others - - - 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 1,144 90 1,234 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 

(iii)   Impaired loans and advances to customers 

 

 2020 2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 

   

Manufacturing - 1,144 

Construction and public works - - 

Trade (wholesale and retail) 5,053 5,006 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - 

Personal housing loans - - 

Personal credits - - 

Others 2,882 2,882 

 ──────── ──────── 

 7,935 9,032 

 ════════ ════════ 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)   Credit risk (continued) 
 
Loans and advances to customers analysed by industry groups (continued)  
 

(iii)   Impaired loans and advances to customers (continued) 

 

2020   

More than 

 1 year   

MOP’000 

 

Gross impaired loans and advances   7,935 

Specific provision   - 

   ────── 

   7,935 

   ══════ 

Impaired loans and advances covered by 

collateral   7,935 

   ────── 

 

% of gross loans and advances to 

customers   0.83 

 

    

    

2019   

More than  

1 year   

MOP’000 

 

Gross impaired loans and advances   9,032 

Specific provision   (1,144) 

   ────── 

   7,888 

   ══════ 

Impaired loans and advances covered 

by collateral   7,888 

   ────── 

 

% of gross loans and advances to 

customers   0.47 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)   Credit risk (continued) 

 

Analysis of specific provision 

 

 

As at  
1 January 

2020 

     

 Net charge 

to income 

statement 

As at 31 
December 

2020 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Manufacturing 1,144 (1,144) - 

Construction and public works - - - 

Trade (wholesale and retail) - - - 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans - - - 

Personal credits - - - 

Others - - - 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 1,144 (1,144) - 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 

 

 

As at  
1 January 

2019 

     

 Net charge to 

income 

statement 

As at 31 
December 

2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Manufacturing 1,144 - 1,144 

Construction and public works - - - 

Trade (wholesale and retail) - - - 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans - - - 

Personal credits - - - 

Others - - - 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 1,144 - 1,144 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)   Credit risk (continued) 

 

Analysis of general provision 

 

 
As at 

1 January 

2020 

 
Write-back to 

income 
statement 

As at 31 
  December 

2020 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Manufacturing 5,255 (4,168) 1,087 

Construction and public works 596 293 889 

Trade (wholesale and retail) 10,895 (3,860) 7,035 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans 209 (30) 179 

Personal credits 151 20 171 

Others 4,712 (1,957) 2,755 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 21,818 (9,702) 12,116 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 

 

 

As at 
1 January 

2019 

 

Write-back to 

income 

statement 

As at 31 

  December 

2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

    

Manufacturing 6,617 (1,362) 5,255 

Construction and public works 455 141 596 

Trade (wholesale and retail) 12,991 (2,096) 10,895 

Restaurants, hotels and similar  - - - 

Transport, warehouse and communications - - - 

Personal housing loans 277 (68) 209 

Personal credits 166 (15) 151 

Others 5,388 (676) 4,712 

 ────── ────── ────── 

 25,894 (4,076) 21,818 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 
 

1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)   Credit risk (continued) 

 

The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities analysed by the remaining period as at 31 December to 

the contractual maturity dates are as follows: 

 

 
Repayable 

on demand 
Less than  

1 month 

3 months or 
less but over  

1 month 

 1 year or 
less but over 

3 months 

3 years or 
less but 

over 1 year After 3 years Balancing Total 

2020 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

Assets         

－Cash and balances 

with banks 211,020 - - - - - - 211,020 

- Amount due from 

Head Office 911,091 - - - - - - 911,091 

－AMCM monetary 

bills - 379,981 39,999 - - - - 419,980 

－Loans and 

advances  to 

customers 111,696 160,649 171,362 170,228 175,834 142,807 8,068 940,644 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

 1,233,807 540,630 211,361 170,228 175,834 142,807 8,068 2,482,735 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════    ═══════ 

         

Liabilities         

－Deposits from 

customers 1,816,329 168,950 240,620 162,623 - 

 

- - 2,388,522 

－Amount due to 

Head Office 225,992 - - - - 

 

- - 225,992 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

 2,042,321 168,950 240,620 162,623 - - - 2,614,514 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(a)  Credit risk (continued) 

 

 

 
Repayable 

on demand 
Less than  

1 month 

3 months or 
less but over 

 1 month 

 1 year or 
less but over 

3 months 

3 years or 
less but 

over 1 year After 3 years Balancing Total 

2019 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

Assets         

－Cash and balances 

with banks 160,370 - - - - - - 160,370 

- Amount due from 

Head Office 304,381 - - - - - - 304,381 

－AMCM monetary 

bills - 419,623 - - - - - 419,623 

－Loans and 

advances  to 

customers 162,742 535,520 359,983 302,866 200,879 343,766 8,314 1,914,070 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

 627,493 955,143 359,983 302,866 200,879 343,766 8,314 2,798,444 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

         

Liabilities         

－Deposits from 

customers 1,247,579 260,235 271,955 83,860 - 

 

- - 1,863,629 

－Amount due to 

Head Office 984,477 - - - - 

 

- - 984,477 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

 2,232,056 260,235 271,955 83,860 - - - 2,848,106 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(b)   Market risk  

  
Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 
equity prices, credit spreads and commodity prices, as well as their correlations and implied volatilities. 
 
The Head Office’s Market Risk Management Policy sets out the overall approach towards market risk 
management. The Policy is supported by standards and guides, which establishes the basic 
requirements for market risk management, and provides more details regarding specific subject 
matters. The Standards and guides facilitate the identification, measurement, control, monitoring and 
reporting of market risk in a consistent manner. They also set out the overall approach, requirements 
and controls governing market risk stress testing. 
 
The Hong Kong Market and Liquidity Risk Committee (HK MLRC), which reports to the Hong Kong 
Risk Executive Committee, oversees the Head Office’s effectiveness of market and liquidity risk 
management framework including policies, models, systems, processes, information and 
methodologies. 
 
Majority of the Branch’s market risk arises from (i) positions taken for client-facilitation; (ii) positions 
taken to manage the interest rate risk of the retail and commercial banking assets and liabilities; (iii) 
debt securities held for liquidity risk management. 
 

  Foreign exchange risk 
 

The table below summarizes the Branch’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorized by 

currency: 
 

 

USD 

 

HKD 

 

CNY Others Total 

2020 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

Macau Patacas 

equivalents 

 

 

 

  

Spot assets 1,294,096 825,987 38,906 148,650 2,307,639 

Spot liabilities (1,289,314) (915,946) (37,515) (147,703) (2,390,478) 

Forward purchases - - - - - 

Forward sales - - - - - 

 ──────── ──────── ────────      ────────    ──────── 

Net position  4,782 (89,959) 1,391 947 (82,839) 

 ════════ ════════ ════════      ════════    ════════ 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 

 

(b)  Market risk (continued) 
  

Foreign exchange risk (continued) 

 

USD 

 

HKD 

 

CNY Others Total 

2019 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 

Macau Patacas 

equivalents 

 

 

 

  

Spot assets 968,819 1,459,652 27,767 136,324 2,592,562 

Spot liabilities (962,891) (1,541,532) (26,477) (135,489) (2,666,389) 

Forward purchases - - - - - 

Forward sales - - - - - 

 ──────── ──────── ────────      ────────    ──────── 

Net position  5,928 (81,880) 1,290 835 (73,827) 

 ════════ ════════ ════════      ════════    ════════ 

 

 

Interest rate risk in the banking book 

 

Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) arises from mismatches in the interest rate profile of 

assets, liabilities, and capital instruments. Considering the size of Macau Branch loans and deposits, 

there is no loan prepayments assumption applied, and non-maturity deposits assumed to be repriced 

overnight. The IRRBB exposures are measured on a monthly basis. 

 

The Branch simulates the 1-year net interest income impact under various interest rate scenarios in 

which market interest rates move up/down 100/200 basis points. Behavioral assumptions are applied 

when managing the interest rate risk of administrated rate products. The following sets out the 

changes in projected net interest income under adverse scenarios. 

 

 

 

 2020 2019 

 Change in 

projected net 

interest 

income 

Change in 

projected net 

interest 

 income 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 

Worst case scenarios   

Market rate down 100 bps (2,908) (6,776) 

Market rate down 200 bps (6,443) (14,237) 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(c)   Operational risk 
 

Operational risk is inherent in our business activities and may arise from inadequate or failed internal 
processes, people or systems, or from external events.  
 
The Branch’s objective is to keep operational risk at appropriate levels, taking into account the 
markets the Branch operate in, the characteristics of the businesses as well as our economic and 
regulatory environment. 

 

Operational Risk Management 
The Head Office’s approach to operational risk management comprises the following building blocks: 
 
•  Policies  
 
The Head Office Operational Risk Management (ORM) Policy sets our overall approach for 
managing operational risk in a structured, systematic and consistent manner.  
 
There are policies, standards, tools and programmes in place to govern ORM practices in the Head 
Office. These include corporate operational risk policies and standards that are owned by the 
respective corporate oversight and control functions. The key policies address risk areas relating to 
technology, compliance, fraud, money laundering, financing of terrorisms and sanctions, new product 
and outsourcing. 
 

•  Risk Methodologies 
 
The Head Office adopts the standardised approach to compute operational risk regulatory capital. 
 
To manage and control operational risk, we use various tools including risk and control self-
assessment, operational risk event management and key risk indicator monitoring.  
 
The Head Office’s three lines of defence adoptone common risk taxonomy, and a consistent risk 
assessment approach to managing operational risks.  Risk and control self-assessment is conducted 
by each business or support unit to identify key operational risk and assess the effectiveness of 
internal controls. When control issues are identified, the units develop action plans and track the 
resolution of the issues.  
 
Operational risk events are classified in accordance with Basel standards. Such events, including any 
significant incidents that may impact the Head Office’s reputation, must be reported based on certain 
established thresholds. Key risk indicators with pre-defined escalation triggers are employed to 
facilitate risk monitoring in a forward-looking manner. 
 
Additional methodologies are in place to address subject-specific risks, including, but not limited to, 
the following: 
 
Technology risk 
Information Technology (IT) risk is managed through an enterprise technology risk approach. It 

covers risk identification, assessment, mitigation, monitoring and reporting.  In addition, the 

appropriate governance, IT policies and standards, control processes and risk mitigation programmes 

are in place to support the risk management approach. 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(c)   Operational risk (continued) 
 
Similarly, cybersecurity risk is managed through the same enterprise risk management approach. It 

cuts across all lines of business, and it takes a collective team effort to proactively address 

cybersecurity threats. Since January 2019, the Head Office has established a one stop competency 

centre for all cybersecurity related matters, and drive deep collaboration with the management of 

many other types of risks including operational risks and data protection/data privacy risks. 

 
Compliance risk   
Compliance risk refers to the risk of the Branch not being able to successfully conduct our business 
because of any failure to comply with laws, regulatory requirements, industry codes or standards of 
business and professional conduct applicable to the financial sector. 
 
This includes, in particular, laws and regulations applicable to the licensing and conducting of banking 
or other financial businesses, financial crime such as anti-money laundering and countering the 
financing of terrorism, fraud and bribery/corruption. We maintain a compliance programme designed 
to identify, assess, measure, mitigate and report on such risks through a combination of policy and 
relevant systems and controls. 
 
The Head Office also provides relevant training and implements assurance processes. We strongly 
believe in the need to promote a strong compliance culture as well, and this is developed through the 
leadership of our Board and senior management. 
 
Fraud risk   
The Head Office has established minimum standards for our business and support units to prevent, 
detect, investigate and remediate fraud and related events. This is based on the Fraud Management 
Programme, through which standards are implemented at the unit and geographical levels. These 
standards aim to provide end-to-end management for fraud and related issues within the Branch. 
 
Money laundering, financing of terrorism and sanctions risks   
There are minimum standards for the Head Office’s business and support units to mitigate and 
manage our actual and/or potential exposure to money laundering, terrorist financing, sanctions, 
corruption, or other illicit financial activities. Accountabilities have also been established for the 
protection of the Branch’s assets and reputation, as well as the interests of our customers and 
shareholders. 
 
New product and outsourcing and ecosystem partnership risks 
Each new product, service or outsourcing arrangement or ecosystem partnership is subject to a risk 
review and sign-off process, where relevant risks are identified and assessed. Variations of existing 
products or services and existing outsourcing arrangements and ecosystem partnerships are also 
subject to a similar process. 
 
Other mitigation programmes   
A robust business continuity management programme is in place to ensure that essential banking 

services can continue in the event of unforeseen events or business disruptions. This includes a crisis 

management plan to enable quick response to manage incidents.   

 

Exercises are conducted annually, simulating different scenarios to test business continuity plans and 

crisis management protocol. The effectiveness of these exercises as well as the Head Office’s 

business continuity readiness are communicated and attested by senior management to the BRMC on 

an annual basis. 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 

(c)   Operational risk (continued) 
 

To mitigate losses from specific risk events which are unexpected and significant, the Head Office 

purchases group-wide insurance policies under the Group Insurance Programme. These include 

policies relating to crime and professional indemnity, directors and officers liability, cyber risk, property 

damage and business interruption, general liability and terrorism. 
 
 
•  Processes, systems and reports 
 
Robust internal control processes and systems are integral to identifying, monitoring, managing and 
reporting operational risk.  
 
All units are responsible for the day-to-day management of operational risk in their products, 
processes, systems and activities, in accordance with the variance frameworks and policies. The 
RMG Operational Risk unit and other corporate oversight and control functions:  
- Oversee and monitor the effectiveness of operational risk management, 
- Assess key operational risk issues with the units, 
- Report and/or escalate key operational risks to risk committees with recommendations on 

appropriate risk mitigation strategies. 
 
The Head Office implemented an integrated governance, risk and compliance system with aligned risk 
assessment methodology, common taxonomy and unified processes for the three lines of defence. 

 
 
(d)   Liquidity risk 

 
Liquidity risk arises from its obligations to honor withdrawals of deposits, repayments of borrowed 
funds at maturity, and commitments to extend loans to our customers. The Branch seeks to manage 
its liquidity in a manner that ensures that its liquidity obligations would continue to be honored under 
normal as well as adverse circumstances. 
 
The Head Office Liquidity Risk Management Policy sets out the overall approach towards liquidity risk 
management and describes the range of strategies employed by the Branch to manage its liquidity. 
These strategies include maintaining an adequate liquidity buffer, having diversified sources of 
liquidity, and having robust internal control processes. In the event of a potential or actual crisis, the 
Head Office has in place a set of liquidity contingency and recovery plans to ensure that we  maintain 
adequate liquidity. 

 
The primary measure used to manage liquidity within the tolerance defined by the HK MLRC for the 
Branch is cash flow maturity mismatch analysis. This form of analysis is performed on a regular basis 
under normal and adverse scenarios. It assesses the adequacy of the counterbalancing capacity to 
fund or mitigate any cash flow shortfalls that may occur as forecasted in the cash flow movements 
across successive time bands. To ensure that liquidity is managed in line with the Risk Appetite, core 
parameters such as the types of scenarios, the survival period and the minimum level of liquid assets, 
are pre-specified for monitoring and control. Robust internal control processes and systems support 
our overall approach for identifying, measuring, aggregating, controlling and monitoring liquidity risk of 
the Branch. 
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1 Financial Risk Management (continued) 
 
(d)   Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
Liquidity risk control measures, such as liquidity-related ratios, are complementary tools for cash flow 
maturity mismatch analysis and they are performed regularly to obtain deeper insights and finer 
control over the liquidity profile of the Branch. 
 
Oversight relating to the management of liquidity risk across the Head Office, including the Branch, is 
provided by the HK MLRC, which reports to the Hong Kong Risk Executive Committee. The Hong 
Kong Asset and Liability Committee regularly reviews the balance sheet composition, trends in loans  
and deposits, utilization of wholesale funding, momentum in business activities, market competition, 
economic outlooks, market conditions and other factors that may affect liquidity in the continual 
refinement of the Branch’s funding strategy. 

 

 2020 2019 

 MOP’000 MOP’000 

   

The arithmetic mean of the minimum weekly amount of cash in 

hand that is required to be held during the year 64,699 70,277 

The arithmetic mean of the amount of cash in hand during the 

year 189,901 177,772 

The arithmetic mean of the specified liquid assets at the end of 

each month during the year 1,562,830 1,475,409 

   

 % % 

The average ratio of specified liquid asset to total basic liabilities 

at the end of each month during the year 64.6 57.4 

The arithmetic mean of one-month liquidity ratio in the last week 

of each month during the year 316.7 358.4 

The arithmetic mean of three-month liquidity ratio in the last 

week of each month during the year 117.9 128.6 
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1 Capital adequacy  
 

The capital adequacy ratios were compiled in accordance with the Banking (Capital) Rules issued by 
the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.  
 
 

 As at As at 

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

Capital Adequacy Ratios   

Common Equity Tier 1 15.8% 15.9% 

Tier 1 16.4% 16.5% 

Total  18.2% 18.4% 
 
 

 

2 Other financial information 

 

 For the year ended For the year ended 

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

 HK$’M HK$’M 

   

Profit before income tax 5,145 6,488 

   

 As at As at 

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

 HK$’M HK$’M 

   

Total assets 484,159 446,697 

Total liabilities 442,349 407,670 

Gross loans and advances to customers 197,624 157,831 

Due to banks 15,806 5,810 

Deposits and balances from customers 404,801 374,100 

Total equity 41,810 39,027 
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3 Directors 
 

The directors, including Executive Director (“ED”), non-executive directors (“NED”) and independent 
non-executive directors (“INED”) of the Bank during the year and up to the date of this report are: 
 
Seah Lim Huat, Peter (NED) – Chairman 
Piyush Gupta (NED) – Vice Chairman 
J. E. Sebastian Paredes Muirragui (ED) – Chief Executive 
Dominic Chiu Fai Ho (INED) 
Kwok Kwok Chuen (INED)     (resigned on 17 January 2021) 
Nancy Sau Ling Tse (INED)    
Liu Chee Ming (INED)       
Ho Hing Yuen, David (INED)     
 
In accordance with the articles of association of the Bank, Mr. Seah Lim Huat, Peter, Mr. Piyush 
Gupta, Mr. J. E. Sebastian Paredes Muirragui, Mr. Dominic Chiu Fai Ho and Mr. Liu Chee Ming will 
retire from office at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for 
re-election. 


